BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF HAWAII

In the Matter of the Application of)

SOUTH SHORE COMMUNITY SERVICES LLC)

For Approval to Transfer its Utility Operations, Assets, and Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity, to Kukui'Ula South Shore LLC. DOCKET NO. 03-0144

ORDER NO. 20703

THE CE IVED

1003 DEC -4 P 4: 01

114 OF CONSUMER ADVOCACY
DEPT. OF CONSUMER ADVOCACY
CONSUMER AFFAIRS
SINTE OF HARAIRS

Filed <u>Dec. 4</u>, 2003 At <u>8:00</u> o'clock <u>A</u>.M.

Rown Digret.
Chief Clerk of the Commission

DEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF HAWAII

in the Matter of the Application of)
SOUTH SHORE COMMUNITY SERVICES LLC)

For Approval to Transfer its Utility Operations, Assets, and Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity, to Kukui'Ula South Shore LLC. Docket No. 03-0144 Order No. 20703

ORDER AMENDING DECISION AND ORDER NO. 20676

The commission recently approved SOUTH SHORE COMMUNITY SERVICES LLC's ("SSCS") request to transfer its operations, assets, and certificate of public convenience and necessity, to Kukui'Ula South Shore LLC, by Decision and Order No. 20676, filed on November 25, 2003. Subsequently, by letter dated December 1, 2003, SSCS informs the commission that the name of the new utility company is Kukui'Ula South Shore Community Services, LLC, and not Kukui'Ula South Shore LLC, as originally SSCS explains that "[t]he change in the name is necessary because the Department of Commerce and Consumer Affairs would not permit registration of the name 'Kukui'Ula South Shore LLC.'"

THE COMMISSION ORDERS that Decision and Order No. 20676, filed on November 25, 2003, is amended by replacing the name Kukui'Ula South Shore LLC throughout the decision and order with the new name, Kukui'Ula South Shore Community

Services, LLC. In all other respects, Decision and Order No. 20676 remains unchanged.

DONE at Honolulu, Hawaii this 4th day of December, 2003.

PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF HAWAII

By Carlito P. Caliboso, Chairman

Wayne H. Kimura, Commissioner

By Tange E Kawalo Co

Janet E. Kawelo, Commissioner

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Michael Azama

Commission Counsel

03-0144.sl

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that I have this date served a copy of the foregoing Order No. 20703 upon the following parties, by causing a copy hereof to be mailed, postage prepaid, and properly addressed to each such party.

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE AND CONSUMER AFFAIRS DIVISION OF CONSUMER ADVOCACY P. O. Box 541 Honolulu, HI 96809

GENERAL MANAGER
SOUTH SHORE COMMUNITY SERVICES LLC
c/o KUKUI'ULA DEVELOPMENT COMPANY, INC.
P. O. Box 430
Koloa, Kauai, HI 96756

ALAN M. OSHIMA, ESQ. FRANCIS K. MUKAI, ESQ. OSHIMA CHUN FONG & CHUNG LLP 841 Bishop Street, Suite 400 Honolulu, HI 96813

Karen Higashi

DATED: December 4, 2003